
55 

 

 

 

DAFTAR PUSTAKA 

Abhishek S. (2021, May 4). ESP32 Buying Guide. https://tutorials.probots.co.in/esp32-

buying-guide/ 

Alajlan, N. N., & Ibrahim, D. M. (2022). TinyML: Enabling of Inference Deep Learning 

Models on Ultra-Low-Power IoT Edge Devices for AI Applications. 

Micromachines (Basel). https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC9227753/ 

Al-Kababji, A., Amira, A., Bensaali, F., Jarouf, A., Shidqi, L., & Djelouat, H. (2021). 

An IoT-based framework for remote fall monitoring. Biomedical Signal Processing 

and Control, 67, 102532. https://doi.org/10.1016/J.BSPC.2021.102532 

Alushi, N. (2022). Accessing Accelerometer Data on Nano 33 BLE. 

https://docs.arduino.cc/tutorials/nano-33-ble/imu-accelerometer/ 

Arduino Nano 33 BLE Sense. (n.d.). Retrieved November 25, 2023, from 

https://docs.arduino.cc/hardware/nano-33-ble-sense 

ArduinoBLE. (n.d.). Retrieved November 26, 2023, from 

https://www.arduino.cc/reference/en/libraries/arduinoble/ 

Brownlee, J. (2019, August 6). How to Configure the Learning Rate When Training 

Deep Learning Neural Networks. https://machinelearningmastery.com/learning-

rate-for-deep-learning-neural-networks/ 

Brownlee, J. (2022, August 15). Difference Between a Batch and an Epoch in a Neural 

Network. https://machinelearningmastery.com/difference-between-a-batch-and-an-

epoch/ 

Casilari, E., Santoyo-Ramón, J. A., & Cano-García, J. M. (2020). On the Heterogeneity 

of Existing Repositories of Movements Intended for the Evaluation of Fall 

Detection Systems. Journal of Healthcare Engineering, 2020. 

https://doi.org/10.1155/2020/6622285 

Edge Computing. (2019, October 25). https://nagitec.com/edge-computing/ 

Edge computing vs. cloud computing: What’s the difference? (2021, September 26). 

https://fauna.com/blog/edge-computing-vs-cloud-computing-whats-the-difference 

ESP32 Overview. (n.d.). Retrieved November 25, 2023, from 

https://www.espressif.com/en/products/socs/esp32 

Falls. (2021, April 26). World Health Organization. https://www.who.int/news-

room/fact-sheets/detail/falls 



56 

 

 

 

Gjoreski, H., & Gams, M. (2011). Accelerometer Data Prepration For Activity 

Recognition. 

https://www.researchgate.net/publication/259340203_ACCELEROMETER_DAT

A_PREPARATION_FOR_ACTIVITY_RECOGNITION 

Gold, J., & Shaw, K. (2022, June 1). What is Edge Computing and Why Does It Matter? 

Networkworld. https://www.networkworld.com/article/3224893/what-is-edge-

computing-and-how-it-s-changing-the-network.html 

Grandini, M., Bagli, E., & Visani, G. (2020). Metrics for Multi-Class Classification: an 

Overview. https://arxiv.org/abs/2008.05756v1 

Hymel, S., Banbury, C., Situnayake, D., Elium, A., Ward, C., Kelcey, M., Baaijens, M., 

Majchrzycki, M., Plunkett, J., Tischler, D., Grande, A., Moreau, L., Maslov, D., 

Beavis, A., Jongboom, J., & Reddi, V. J. (2022). Edge Impulse: An MLOps 

Platform for Tiny Machine Learning. https://arxiv.org/abs/2212.03332v3 

Janidarmian, M., Fekr, A. R., Radecka, K., & Zilic, Z. (2017). A Comprehensive 

Analysis on Wearable Acceleration Sensors in Human Activity Recognition. 

Sensors (Basel, Switzerland), 17(3). https://doi.org/10.3390/S17030529 

Lahouar, S., Mansour, M., & Said, M. H. (2024). Development of a Fall Detection 

System Based on a Tri-axial Accelerometer. 

https://www.researchgate.net/publication/377209973 

Liu, C., Zhang, Y., & Zhou, H. (2021). A comprehensive study of bluetooth low energy. 

Journal of Physics: Conference Series, 2093(1). https://doi.org/10.1088/1742-

6596/2093/1/012021 

Machine Learning On Arduino Nano 33 BLE Sense. (2021, March 25). 

https://robocraze.com/blogs/post/machine-learning-capabilities-of-arduino-nano-

33 

Mansouri, Y., & Babar, M. A. (2021). A review of edge computing: Features and 

resource virtualization. Journal of Parallel and Distributed Computing, 150, 155–

183. https://doi.org/10.1016/J.JPDC.2020.12.015 

Micucci, D., Mobilio, M., & Napoletano, P. (2017). UniMiB SHAR: A Dataset for 

Human Activity Recognition Using Acceleration Data from Smartphones. Applied 

Sciences, 7(10), 1101. https://doi.org/10.3390/APP7101101 



57 

 

 

 

Montesinos-López, O. A., Montesinos-López, A., & Crossa Jose. (2022). Fundamentals 

of Artificial Neural Networks and Deep Learning. 379–425. https://doi.org/DOI: 

10.1007/978-3-030-89010-0_10 

Pugh, A., Page, A., & Gabrisko, N. (2019). Fall Detection and Mitigation. 

Storr, W. (2013). Butterworth Filter Design. https://www.electronics-

tutorials.ws/filter/filter_8.html 

Strorr, W. (2013). Passive Low Pass Filter. https://www.electronics-

tutorials.ws/filter/filter_2.html#The_Low_Pass_Filter 

Su, Y. S., & Twu, S. H. (2020). A Real Time Fall Detection System Using Tri-Axial 

Accelerometer and Clinometer Based on Smart Phones. IFMBE Proceedings, 74, 

129–137. https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-030-30636-6_19/COVER 

Thamrin, R. Z., Samijayani, O. N., Rahmatia, S., Adrianto, D., & Enriko, I. K. A. (2020). 

Implementation of LoRa End-Device in Sensor Network System for Indoor 

Application. 2020 IEEE International Conference on Communication, Networks 

and Satellite, Comnetsat 2020 - Proceedings, 208–212. 

https://doi.org/10.1109/COMNETSAT50391.2020.9329003 

Tomas. (2021, June 26). TinyML: Machine Learning on ESP32 with MicroPython. 

https://dev.to/tkeyo/tinyml-machine-learning-on-esp32-with-micropython-38a6 

What is acceleration? (2015). https://www.khanacademy.org/science/physics/one-

dimensional-motion/acceleration-tutorial/a/acceleration-article 

What is the Internet of Things? (2022, August 17). https://www.mckinsey.com/featured-

insights/mckinsey-explainers/what-is-the-internet-of-things 

Zhang, X., & Jiang, S. (2021). Application of Fourier Transform and Butterworth Filter 

in Signal Denoising. International Conference on Intelligent Computing and Signal 

Processing (ICSP). https://doi.org/10.1109/ICSP51882.2021.9408933 

Zulkifli, H. (2018, January 22). Understanding Learning Rates and How It Improves 

Performance in Deep Learning. https://towardsdatascience.com/understanding-

learning-rates-and-how-it-improves-performance-in-deep-learning-d0d4059c1c10 

  

 

 



59 

 

 

 

Lampiran 1. Source code 

Source code pada penelitian ini dapat diakses pada link berikut 

saphiranoer/fall_detection_edge: a fall detection system utilizing edge computing, 

ble, and edge impulse (github.com) 

 

Lampiran 2. Interval tiap keluaran serial monitor wearable (Sampel 5 detik) 

No. Time Interval 

1 10:34:50.918  

2 10:34:51.011 00.093 

3 10:34:51.087 00.076 

4 10:34:51.119 00.032 

5 10:34:51.161 00.042 

6 10:34:51.227 00.066 

7 10:34:51.271 00.044 

8 10:34:51.351 00.080 

9 10:34:51.385 00.034 

10 10:34:51.462 00.077 

11 10:34:51.494 00.032 

12 10:34:51.575 00.081 

13 10:34:51.650 00.075 

14 10:34:51.727 00.077 

15 10:34:51.820 00.093 

16 10:34:51.866 00.046 

17 10:34:51.912 00.046 

18 10:34:51.959 00.047 

19 10:34:51.999 00.040 

20 10:34:52.068 00.069 

21 10:34:52.106 00.038 

22 10:34:52.177 00.071 

23 10:34:52.219 00.042 

24 10:34:52.286 00.067 

25 10:34:52.321 00.035 

26 10:34:52.409 00.088 

27 10:34:52.441 00.032 

28 10:34:52.482 00.041 

29 10:34:52.553 00.071 

30 10:34:52.628 00.075 

31 10:34:52.662 00.034 

32 10:34:52.737 00.075 

33 10:34:52.769 00.032 

34 10:34:52.846 00.077 

35 10:34:52.886 00.040 

36 10:34:52.971 00.085 

37 10:34:53.017 00.046 

38 10:34:53.049 00.032 

39 10:34:53.122 00.073 

40 10:34:53.200 00.078 

41 10:34:53.233 00.033 

42 10:34:53.272 00.039 

43 10:34:53.344 00.072 

44 10:34:53.414 00.070 

45 10:34:53.491 00.077 

46 10:34:53.528 00.037 

47 10:34:53.610 00.082 

48 10:34:53.645 00.035 

49 10:34:53.682 00.037 

50 10:34:53.756 00.074 

51 10:34:53.832 00.076 

52 10:34:53.899 00.067 

53 10:34:53.976 00.077 

54 10:34:54.050 00.074 

55 10:34:54.127 00.077 

56 10:34:54.167 00.040 

57 10:34:54.241 00.074 

58 10:34:54.311 00.070 

59 10:34:54.344 00.033 

60 10:34:54.421 00.077 

61 10:34:54.545 00.124 

62 10:34:54.581 00.036 

63 10:34:54.655 00.074 

64 10:34:54.745 00.090 

65 10:34:54.781 00.036 

66 10:34:54.857 00.076 

67 10:34:54.900 00.043 

68 10:34:54.979 00.079 

69 10:34:55.010 00.031 

70 10:34:55.078 00.068 

71 10:34:55.163 00.085 

72 10:34:55.209 00.046 

73 10:34:55.246 00.037 

74 10:34:55.312 00.066 

75 10:34:55.427 00.115 

76 10:34:55.472 00.045 

77 10:34:55.543 00.071 

78 10:34:55.619 00.076 

79 10:34:55.695 00.076 

80 10:34:55.771 00.076 

81 10:34:55.810 00.039 

82 10:34:55.894 00.084 

 

 

 

https://github.com/saphiranoer/fall_detection_edge
https://github.com/saphiranoer/fall_detection_edge
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Lampiran 3. Interval tiap keluaran serial monitor edge (Sampel 30 detik) 

 

No. Time Interval  

1 10:34:43.871  

2 10:34:43.903 00.032 

3 10:34:52.846 08.943 

4 10:35:01.713 08.867 

5 10:35:11.243 09.530 

6 10:35:11.289 00.046 

7 10:35:20.446 09.157 

8 10:35:34.114 13.668 

9 10:35:42.947 08.833 

10 10:35:51.943 08.996 

11 10:36:00.822 08.879 

12 10:36:10.472 09.650 

13 10:36:24.774 14.302 

14 10:36:39.408 14.634 

15 10:36:48.827 09.419 

16 10:36:58.078 09.251 

17 10:37:07.514 09.436 

18 10:37:07.514 00.000 

19 10:37:16.830 09.316 

20 10:37:25.587 08.757 

21 10:37:34.399 08.812 

22 10:37:43.223 08.824 

23 10:37:54.286 11.063 
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Lampiran 4. Lembar Perbaikan Skripsi 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


